
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

PATNA BENCH, PATNA 

O.A. No.452 of 1996 

Data of order 6.6.1997. 

lVlaujj Ram, san of 5henkar Lal ,residant of Village 

Bhainsa, P.S. Mathura Refinery, district Plathura(U*P.), 

at present residing at ASC, 298(I,5upply Depot,Danapur 

Cantonment,P.S.DanapUr,DiStrict patna. 

Applicant 

—ver sus- 

The Union of India,through the Secretary, Ministry 

of Defence, South Block, New Uelhi. 

Lt. Cal. Officiating Commandant, 3 RPQ ASC Mathura(U.p.). 

3, The Quarter Master General, Q.M.G.UranchQ 1(c) 

Army Headquarters, D.H.Q.P.0.N8W Delhi1I0 011. 

4. Major Officer CommdinQ, 298 (I) Supply platoon, 

ASC Danapur Cantonment—BOl 503. 

00 	 Respondents 

CORAM ; 	Hon'ble Mr. Justice V.N. Mahrotra,Vice—Chairman. 

Cnsel far the applicant 	.. Shri Gautam ,P8ose. 

Counsel for the respondents .. Shri P.K. Jaipuriar, 

ORDER 

Hon'ble Mr. Justice V.N. Mehrotra,V.C. : 

This B.A. has been filed under 5ection 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 with the prayer that the 

order dated 4.8.1995 issued by the respondent no.4(Annexure—

be quashed andO deduction of Rs.500/— per month from 

the salary of the applicant with effect from 1.6.1995 be 

declared illegal. The applicant has fut'ther prayed that 

direction for refund of the anount which has already 

been recovered fromthe slary of the applicant be issued. 
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2. 	The facts of the case are that the applicant 

was servg as a Carpenter from 1.9.1990 in the 3 RPD, 

flathura. He remained at flathura till 1.12.1994 and was 

transferred to Danapur Cantonment an 1.12.1994. He joined 

there on 15.12.1994. It is alleged that by letter dated 

18.5.1995 the respondent no.2 directed that the persons 

mentioned in Appendix 'A' of the letter were involved in 

disciplinary case of financial irregularities relating to 

false medical reimbursement claims for the period 1991-93. 

It was further directed that the Company Commandant was to 

initiate disciplinary action against the individuals and 

recover the amount through their pay as.per existing 

procedure/rules by issuing appropriate charge-8heet as 

per CCS(CCA) Rules 91965. It is further stated in the sajdL 
that a detailed Civil Court enquiry was held durIng 

March/1pril,1993 to investigate the case under the direction 

of the higher authorities. Hwever, so far as the knowledge 

of the applicant goes, there is not even a whisper 	about 

his name in the entire enquiry. The applicant asserts that 

the Department all of a sudden started deducting Rs.500/- 

per month from his salary from1.6.1995 without any show cause/ 

charge-sheet or any notice whatsoever. The respondent no.4 

by letter dated 4.8.1995 	issued a show cause notice to the 

applicant that since vide 1nexure-A-1 the applicant had 

claimed a sum of.  Rs.109 923/- falsely towards medical 

reirabursement (1991-93) and, therefore, the applicant was 

directed to intimate the reason for drawing such alleged 

medical bills preferred. The applicant immediately replied 

to the show cause notice but without considering the same the 

respondents continued deducting Rs.500/- per month from his 

salary. It is asserted that medical bills submitted by the 
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applicant were not false and the recovery orddred by the 

respondents without any enquiry was illegal. 

In the written statement it has been asserted by 

the respondents that a racket involving about hundred 

persons 	regarding the reimbursement on false medical bills 

was detected and an enquiry was held and it was found that 

the persons ment-ined in appendix 'Ajto /nnexura-i1 had 

wrongfully sought reimbursement to' the amounts menttonad 

in the Ponexure. It is asserted that the applicant got 

reimbursement of the amount of Rs.1O,923/- on false medical 

bills and so recovery of this amount was ordered at the rate 

of Rs.500/- per month from his salary. As regards the reply 

sent by the applicant on being served by show cause notice, 

it has been asserted that the matter was under investigation. 

In the rejoinder the applicant has asserted that 

ihe allegations made in the written statement were wrong and 

that the medical bills submitd by him 	were not false, It has 

also been asserted 	that no enquiry was actually held in the 

matter nor it was held that he was guilty of claiming 

reimbursement on false medical bills, 

I have heard the learned Counsel for the parties 

and perused the material On record, As will be evident from 

knexure..1, the Commaidant had requested the authority 

concerned to initiate disciplinary action against the 

individuals posted in his Unit and recover the amount through 

their pay and allowances as per the existing procedure/rules 

by issuing appropriate charge-sheet as per CCS(CCA)Rules,1955. 

It will thus be apparent that the matter regarding the 

reimbursement on alleged false medical bills was still to be 

(T 

considered and decided by the contemplated disciplinary enquiry, 



A charge—sheet was to be issued according to the 

procedure provided under CCS(CCR) Rules,1965, In bha 

beginning of this letter (nexure—A-1) it was merely 

mentioned that the persons mentioned in Appendix 'A' 

(numbering 19) were involved in a disciplinary case of 

financial irregularities relating to false medical 

reimbursement claims (1991-93) but a reading of the latter 

part will indicate that actually the persons in question 

had not been held guilty in any concluded enquiry but it was 

proposed that a disciplinary action should be initiated 

against the individuals. However, instead of proceeding, 

as suggested in Annexure—R-1, the authority concerned 

started deducting Rs.500/— per month with effect from 

106.1995 itself' as asserted by the.applicant. The show cue 

notice (noxure—A-2) dated 4th August,1995 was actually 

sarved on the applicant on 5.8.1995 to which he replied 

on 7.8.1995 (Annexure—A3). It is not disputed 	that this 

matter is still under consideration. However, without 

holding a proper enquiry and deciding as to whether the 

reimbursement claimed by the applicant was based on 

false medical bills the authority concerned continued to 

recover at the rate of 1s.500/— per month from the salary of 

the applicant. 

The L'ned counsel for the respondents 	has 

not been able to produce any document which could show that 

in any enquiry it has been held thatmedical bills submitted 

by the applicant Were false. As the matter was still to be 

decided by holding a proper enquiry, there was no 

justification for deducting the amount from the salary of 

the applicant. In the circumstances, this Q.A. should be 

allowed. 



-5-. 

The J.R. is allowed. The order directj1 

ddtj 	
from the salary of the applicaç,t on the ground 

of 
reimbursement on the basis of false madicj biljs is hereby 

set aside. It is directed that the entire amount which 

has been so recovered from the salary of the applicant shall 

be refunded to him within a period of three month5 from 

the date . which a certified copy of this order is 

produced before the appropriate authority. The appropriate 

authority may, however, in case he thinks it fit, initiate 

proper enquiry against the applica,t in the matter. No costs
•  

(t/.N. 1'1hrotra) 
ViCe—Chairm an 

Iiahto 


